

## City of Chicago

## Office of the City Clerk **Document Tracking Sheet**



R2019-700

Meeting Date:

Sponsor(s):

Type:

Title:

Committee(s) Assignment:

10/16/2019

Quinn (13)

Resolution

Tribute to late Agnes R. Bilek

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, God in His Infinite Wisdom has called Agnes R. Bilek to her eternal reward; and

WHEREAS, The Chicago City Council has been informed of her passing by the Honorable Marty Quinn, Alderman of the 13<sup>th</sup> Ward; and

WHEREAS, Agnes R. Bilek, (nee McFee), beloved wife of the late Norman "Bud" Bilek; loving mother of Cathy (the late Ken) Keselica, Frank (Linda), John (Robin), Norman "Noisey" (Cindy), Joe (Cathy) and the late Michael "Mickey" Bilek; devoted grandmother of Barbara and Kenny Keselica, Frankie Bilek, Cathy (Nick) Leno, Jenny Ponzetti, Robyn, Cassey, Johnny, Kevin, Bridget, Nicole, Blaine, Alex, Hanna and Norm Bilek; cherished great-grandmother of Benjamin, Greyson and Callie; dear sister of the late John (Phyllis) McFee, Sheila (Tom) Brennan, Mary (Charles) Warner, Chuck McFee and Ed (Lois) McFee; fond sisterin-law of Rita McFee; dearest aunt of many nieces and nephews. Agnes will be sorely missed by Faith Marren and many loving relatives and friends. Agnes worked in the lunch room at St. Mary Star of the Sea School for many of years; and

WHEREAS, Agnes R. Bilek leaves a legacy of faith, dignity, compassion and love; now, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED, That we, the Mayor and members of the Chicago City Council gathered here this sixteenth day of October, 2019, do hereby express our sorrow on the death of Agnes R. Bilek and extend to her family and friends our deepest sympathy.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be prepared and presented to the family of Agnes R. Bilek.

Marty Quin/n  $\bigcirc$  / Alderman, 13<sup>th</sup> Ward

CILL CREEK OFFICE OF THE 19 OCT -1 EN 1: 47 MECEIVED